Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Lindsey W. Ingram, III Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 14, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00366

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/rs Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Willam P. O'Banion County Judge/Executive Owen County Fiscal Court 100 N. Thomas Street Owenton, KY 40359



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 14, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00366

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell

**Executive Director** 





Honorable Lindsey W. Ingram, III Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801

Willam P. O'Banion County Judge/Executive Owen County Fiscal Court 100 N. Thomas Street Owenton, KY 40359

# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION FOR DISCONTINUANCE )
OF TRI-VILLAGE WATER DISTRICT ) CASE NO. 2007-00366

#### ORDER

On August 9, 2007, Tri-Village Water District ("Tri-Village") applied for Commission approval to discontinue the water district under KRS 74.367. That statute directs the Commission to conduct "a proceeding similar to that provided by KRS 74.012" to determine whether to approve the water district's pursuit of discontinuance with its county judge/executive.

KRS 74.012 requires that the Commission "set the application for formal public hearing, and shall give notice to all other water suppliers . . . rendering services in the general area . . . served by said water district or water association, and to any planning and zoning or other regulatory agency or agencies with the authority in the general area having concern with the application." This statute also requires that the Commission consider the best interests of the general public in making its determination.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. A public hearing shall be held on November 29, 2007 at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky to take evidence and comment on the proposed discontinuance of Tri-Village. If no interested individual files written notice by

November 26, 2007 of his or her intent to attend the public hearing, the hearing shall be cancelled.

2. No later than November 22, 2007, Tri-Village shall publish the notice set forth in Appendix A to this Order in a newspaper of general circulation in the area in which it is located.

3. The Executive Director of the Commission shall serve a copy of this Order on the persons and entities listed in Appendix B.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 14th day of November, 2007.

By the Commission

Commissioner Clark abstains.

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

#### APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2007-00366 DATED November 14, 2007

# NOTICE

APPLICATION FOR DISCONTINUANCE OF TRI-VILLAGE WATER DISTRICT

) CASE NO. 2007-00366

The Kentucky Public Service Commission will hold a public hearing on the application of Tri-Village Water District for discontinuance on November 29, 2007, at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky. The Commission will take evidence and public comment on Tri-Village's application. Persons wishing to attend this hearing should file written notice of their intent with the Commission no later than November 26, 2007. Notices should be addressed to Ms. Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. If the Public Service Commission fails to receive any notices of intent to attend the hearing by 4:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, on November 26, 2007, the hearing will be cancelled.

Any person may examine the application and any other filings made by the utility at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky between 8:30 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. on weekdays or by visiting the Public Service Commission's Web site at http://psc.ky.gov/pscscf/2007-00366/.

## **APPENDIX B**

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2007-00366 DATED November 14, 2007

Corinth Water District P.O. Box 218 Corinth, KY 41010

Georgetown Municipal Water & Sewer Service P.O. Box 640 Georgetown, KY 40324

A.W. Turner, Jr., Corporate Counsel Kentucky-American Water Company 2300 Richmond Road Lexington, KY 40502

William P. O'Banion Owen County Judge/Executive 100 North Thomas Street Owenton, KY 40359

City of Owenton Water & Sewer Department P.O. Box 280 Owenton, KY 40359

Peaks Mill Water District 310 Perkins Road Frankfort, KY 40601